

No. 16-743

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
 AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW2

 I. The Court Should Grant Review
 to Resolve the Growing Confusion
 Over the Scrutiny to Apply to
 Government Regulation of
 Political Speech.....2

 II. Political Speech and Petitioning
 Government Officials Are at the Heart of
 the Interests Protected by the First
 Amendment.5

 III. The Disclosure Requirements at Issue
 Chill Speech and Petition Rights.....7

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	3
<i>Buckley v. Amer. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	2, 3, 4
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	3
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	3
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2376 (2016)	11
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014)	1, 4
<i>Independence Institute v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , Jurisdictional Statement (D. D.C. 2016)	3
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012)	1
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	8
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1999)	3, 9, 10, 11

<i>NAACP v. Alabama, ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	3
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	5
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	5
Other Authorities	
Bleyer, Willard Grosvenor, <i>Main Currents in the History of American Journalism</i> (1927).....	8
Cincinnatus I: To James Wilson, New York Journal, November 1, 1787, reprinted in 19 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (2009).....	7
Constitution of Maryland, Declaration of Rights (1776) Art. XI, reprinted in 3 Francis Thorpe, ed., THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS (1993).....	6
Constitution of North Carolina, Declaration of Rights (1776) Art. XVIII, reprinted in 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.....	6
Constitution of Pennsylvania, Declaration of Rights (1776) Art. XVI, 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS	6
Constitution of Vermont, Declaration of Rights (1777) Art. XVIII, 6 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS	6
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF COLONIAL AND REVOLUTIONARY AMERICA (John Mack Faragher ed., 1990)	9

George Mason’s Objections to the Constitution of Government Formed by the Convention, reprinted in 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (2009)	6
Lawson, Gary and Seidman, Guy, <i>Downsizing the Right to Petition</i> , 93 Nw. U.L. Rev. 739 (1999)	6
Lee, Richard Henry, Proposed Amendments, reprinted in 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (2009)	6
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780, Pt. 1, Art. XIX, 3 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS	6
Meiklejohn, A., FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT (Harper Brothers 1948)	6
One of the Common People, Boston Gazette, reprinted in 4 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (2009)	7
Samuel, Independent Chronicle, reprinted in 5 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (2009)	6
Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Constitution 3:§1887, reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION	5
Tucker, St. George, Blackstone’s Commentaries 1:App. 299-300 (1803) reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (1987)	5
Wilson, James, Remarks in the Pennsylvania Convention to Ratify the Constitution, 1787, reprinted in 1 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (2007)	5

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
